5100DR-023-09
© 2025 Ross Video Limited. All rights reserved. Ross® and any related marks are trademarks or registered trademarks of Ross
Video Limited. All other trademarks are the property of their respective companies. PATENTS ISSUED and PENDING. All rights
reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any
means, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of Ross Video. While every
precaution has been taken in the preparation of this document, Ross Video assumes no responsibility for errors or omissions.
Neither is any liability assumed for damages resulting from the use of the information contained herein. Printed in Canada.
Site Requirements

movement to prevent collisions. For more information on setting up and utilizing the Ethernet-based Collision
Avoidance, consult with our Program Managers and see the latest Furio Collision Avoidance Setup Guide For Two
Dollies (5100DR-309-XX).
• Collision Avoidance System (Legacy) — The Collision Avoidance System, now considered a legacy accessory as of
SmartShell 7.0a, enabled up to four Furio SE robotic dollies to operate on a single track without risk of colliding.
To protect two dollies, one FRO-CA kit was required. For three dollies, two FRO-CA kits were required. For four
dollies, three FRO-CA kits were required. No more than four dollies could occupy a single track.
Each kit included one collision avoidance module and associated cables. The system allowed the robotic dollies to
exchange positional data. If necessary, the dollies automatically limited their movement to prevent collisions.
Collision avoidance required additional cabling and conformance to specific track layout requirements. For more
information about designing your layout to include collision avoidance, consult with our Program Managers and see
the Furio Collision Avoidance System Setup Guide (5100DR-012-XX).
• Spare Parts Kits — You can order spare parts kits to have readily available in case quick repairs are required.
• Fixed-Height Columns — These columns attach a Furio robotic head to a dolly or to a solid surface. Available
heights are as follows:
› 30 cm (12”) — FRO-FCO-12
› 76 cm (30”) — FRO-FCO-30
› 122 cm (48“) — FRO-FCO-48
• Universal Ceiling Mount — This mount (FRO-UNI-CLM) clamps onto a section of lighting grid pipe, and is suitable
for inverted mounting of the VR100 or VR600 head. The mount is designed to accept nominal 1.5” Schedule 40 pipe,
which has an outside diameter of 1.9” (48 mm). The pipe outside diameter must be minimum 48 mm (1.9”),
maximum 51 mm (2”).

Environmental Requirements
• Humidity: 0% to 90% relative humidity, non-condensing.
• Lighting: Avoid direct exposure to intense, direct lighting; ensure consistent lighting conditions.
• Cleanliness: Maintain a clean environment; regular cleaning of barcode tape and sensors with a soft cloth and
commercial glass cleaner.
Installation and Mounting
When mounting the BPS unit and installing barcode tape:
• Ensure barcode tape is free of wrinkles and mechanical tension.
• Barcode tapes are available in the following lengths:
page 12
Site Requirements
Need Help? Contact Ross Video Technical Support by telephone at +1 613-652-4886,
toll-free in North America at 1-844-652-0645, Internationally at +800 1005 0100; or
through ROSS VIDEO | HELP CENTER at  https://support.rossvideo.com/hc/en-us; or
by e-mail at techsupport@rossvideo.com. Visit our website at www.rossvideo.com.
› 10 meters (Product Code FRO-BPS-TAPE-10)
› 20 meters (Product Code FRO-BPS-TAPE-20)
› 30 meters (Product Code FRO-BPS-TAPE-30)
› 40 meters (Product Code FRO-BPS-TAPE-40)
› 50 meters (Product Code FRO-BPS-TAPE-50)
› 70 meters (Product Code FRO-BPS-TAPE-70)
Embedded Rail BPS Requirements
For studios using embedded rail configurations with the BPS, the following spatial and alignment requirements must
be met to ensure proper functionality:
• Maximum floor height above the rail base: 52.5 mm